NOTE 8 - SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS 77

NOTE 11 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

Defined Benefit Pension Plan

The Company has a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan (the �Plan�) for all employees meeting certain age, length of service
requirements, and were hired prior to January 1, 2004, at which time entrance into the Plan was frozen.  Benefits are based primarily on years of
service and the average annual compensation during the highest five consecutive years within the final ten years of employment.

The Company adopted the recognition provisions of FAS No. 158, Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other
Postretirement Plans and initially applied them to the funded status of its defined benefit pension plan as of December 31, 2006.  The initial
recognition of the funded status of its defined benefit pension plan resulted in a decrease in Shareholder�s equity of $579,000, which was net of a
tax benefit of $298,000.

The following table sets forth the incremental effect of applying FAS No. 158 on individual line items in the Consolidated Balance Sheet at
December 31, 2006:

Before After
Application of Application of

(In Thousands) FAS No. 158 Adjustments FAS No. 158

Other assets $ 2,212 $ 298 $ 2,510
Total assets 591,987 298 592,285
Other liabilities 2,516 877 3,393
Total liabilities 516,814 877 517,691
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,139 (579 ) 1,560
Total shareholders� equity 75,173 (579 ) 74,594
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 591,987 298 592,285

55

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

Defined Benefit Pension Plan 78

The following table sets forth the obligation and funded status as of December 31:

(In Thousands) 2006 2005
Change in benefit obligation
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 8,780 $ 7,549
Service cost 467 505
Interest cost 434 446
Actuarial (gain) loss (785 ) 280
Benefits paid (186 ) (218 )
Other, change in actuarial assumptions (200 ) 218
Benefit obligation at end of year 8,510 8,780

Change in plan assets
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 6,011 4,549
Actual return on plan assets 629 272